
Indiana Division 575 N. Pennsylvania St, Room 254 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

January 24, 2020 317-226-7475

317-226-7341

In Reply Refer To: 

HDA-IN 

Mr. Michael Smith 

Deputy Commissioner of Operations 

INDOT Operations 

100 North Senate Avenue 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

We have completed our review of INDOT’s Amendment #20-13 to the FY 2020-2024 Indiana 

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) dated January 7, 2020 and revised on 

January 24, 2020 due to FHWA’s comments.  INDOT has re-demonstrated fiscal constraint, air 

quality conformity, where applicable, and provided opportunity for public comment and 

involvement on Amendment #20-13.  FHWA only recognizes years 2020-2023 in the STIP.  

Any projects and/or phases of projects added in years outside of 2020-2023 are considered 

illustrative, and thus ineligible for federal funding at this time.    

FHWA considers this amendment to be in substantial compliance with the applicable 

requirements as sufficient to support a consistency finding for inclusion into the STIP.  

Should you have any questions regarding this approval please contact Erica Tait at 317-226-7481 

or e-mail at Erica.Tait@dot.gov. 

Sincerely, 

  For: Mayela Sosa 

Division Administrator 

Enclosure 

cc:  Michael McNeil, INDOT 



 
 

www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 

100 North Senate Avenue 
Room N955 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

PHONE: (317) 232-0223  
FAX: (317) 232-1499 Eric Holcomb, Governor 

Joe McGuinness,  
Commissioner 

 
 

 

 
January 7, 2020 
 
Ms. Mayela Sosa, Division Administrator 
FHWA Indiana Division 
575 North Pennsylvania Street, Room 254 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
          
Dear Ms. Sosa: 
 
The Indiana Department of Transportation requests the projects listed in STIP Amendment 20-13 to be 
incorporated into the 2020-2024 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).   
 
The required Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
documents have been included in this request and duly noted in the Amendment.  We have determined that the 
proposed amendments are: 1) consistent with the transportation plan; 2) the TIP remains fiscally constrained in 
that federal funding resources are sufficient to support the new or modified projects; and 3) conform to state and 
national air quality standards. 
 
At the time USDOT approved the FY 2020-2024 STIP, INDOT had a balance of $258,808,206 in funds for 
“Cost yet to be identified from future needs for FY 2020.”  The grand total of this amendment is $54,030,694.  
The new balance is $204,777,512. 
 
A draft of this amendment was posted on INDOT’s STIP website http://www.in.gov/indot/STIP for comments.  
No comments were given about any project listed.  
 
We request your review and approval of the subject amendment.  Should you have any questions pertaining to 
this amendment, please contact Michael McNeil, STIP Specialist at (317) 232-0223 or at 
mmcneil@indot.in.gov. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Roy Nunnally, Director 
Asset Planning & Management Division 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.in.gov/indot/STIP
mailto:mmcneil@indot.in.gov


 
 

www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 

100 North Senate Avenue 
Room N955 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

PHONE: (317) 232-0223  
FAX: (317) 232-1499 Eric Holcomb, Governor 

Joe McGuinness,  
Commissioner 

 
 

 

 
January 24, 2020 
 
Ms. Mayela Sosa, Division Administrator 
FHWA Indiana Division 
575 North Pennsylvania Street, Room 254 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
          
Dear Ms. Sosa: 
 
The Indiana Department of Transportation requests the projects listed in STIP Amendment 20-13 to be 
incorporated into the 2020-2024 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).   
 
The required Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
documents have been included in this request and duly noted in the Amendment.  We have determined that the 
proposed amendments are: 1) consistent with the transportation plan; 2) the TIP remains fiscally constrained in 
that federal funding resources are sufficient to support the new or modified projects; and 3) conform to state and 
national air quality standards. 
 
A draft of this amendment was posted on INDOT’s STIP website http://www.in.gov/indot/STIP for comments.  
No comments were given about any project listed.  
 
We request your review and approval of the subject amendment.  Should you have any questions pertaining to 
this amendment, please contact Michael McNeil, STIP Specialist at (317) 232-0223 or at 
mmcneil@indot.in.gov. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Roy Nunnally, Director 
Asset Planning & Management Division 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.in.gov/indot/STIP
mailto:mmcneil@indot.in.gov


State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Adams County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 224 Bridge Replacement, 

Other Construction

Bridge over Holthouse Ditch, 0.

95 miles W of US 27

Fort Wayne 0 NHPP Bridge 

Construction

CN $645,748.80 $161,437.20  $807,186.00    A 13 $817,186.0042474 / 

1701394

Bridge ROW RW $8,000.00 $2,000.00     $10,000.00

Comments:NO MPO. DES 1701394 adding RW to FY 2021 for $10,000 and CN to FY 2022 for $807,186.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 124 Small Structure 

Replacement

Carries Smith Ditch, 6.09 miles 

E of SR 301

Fort Wayne 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $592,472.80 $148,118.20  $725,091.00   $15,500.00A 13 $805,591.0042475 / 

1383558

Bridge ROW RW $52,000.00 $13,000.00  $30,000.00   $35,000.00

Comments:NO MPO. DES 1383558

Adams County Total

Federal: $1,298,221.60 Match :$324,555.40 2020: 2021: $60,500.00 2022: $1,562,277.00 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 1 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Boone County

Boone County IR 1027 Bridge Replacement, 

Other Construction

Bridge #41 replacement 3.48 

miles N of SR 47

Crawfordsville .26 STBG Local Bridge 

Program

RW $24,000.00 $0.00     $24,000.00A 13 $2,024,000.0039855 / 

1600773

Local Funds RW $0.00 $6,000.00     $6,000.00

Comments:RW phase for 24,000 federal, 6000 local FY 21 NO MPO. AQC Exempt 1/13/20.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 421 New Signal 

Installation

2.87 miles north of I-465, CR-55

0 S intersection

Crawfordsville 0 STBG District Other 

Construction

CN $152,000.00 $38,000.00     $190,000.00A 13 $220,000.0042631 / 

1902642

District Other 

Consulting

PE $24,000.00 $6,000.00 $30,000.00     

Comments:PE phase for $30,000 FY20

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

I 65 Concrete Pavement 

Restoration (CPR)

From 1.66 mi S of SR 39 to 1.07 

mi S of US 52

Crawfordsville 3.81 NHPP Bridge 

Construction

CN $2,964,574.80 $329,397.20 $6,000.00    $3,287,972.00A 13 $3,287,972.0042652 / 

1900646

Comments:CN phase $6,000 FY20 & $3,287,972 FY21, No MPO. AQC Exempt 1/13/20.

Boone County Total

Federal: $3,164,574.80 Match :$379,397.20 2020: $36,000.00 2021: $3,507,972.00 2022: 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 2 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Brown County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 46 HMA Overlay Minor 

Structural

SR 446 to W Jct of SR 135 Seymour 15.24 NHPP Road 

Construction

CN $11,448,223.20 $2,862,055.80    $14,310,279.00 A 13 $15,135,279.0042298 / 

1900331

Road Consulting PE $600,000.00 $150,000.00 $750,000.00     

Road ROW RW $60,000.00 $15,000.00  $75,000.00    

Comments:Amend PE in FY 2020 for $750,000, RW in 2022 of $75,000 and CN in 2024 of $14,310,279 per Bloomington/Monroe County MPO meeting dated 9/13/19

Brown County Total

Federal: $12,108,223.20 Match :$3,027,055.80 2020: $750,000.00 2021: 2022: $75,000.00 2023: 2024: $14,310,279.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 3 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Clark County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 160 Surface Treatment, 

Ultrathin Bonded 

Wearing Course

From 0.55  W of I-65 to US 31 Seymour 1.071 STBG Road 

Construction

CN $558,000.00 $139,500.00 $697,500.00     A 13 $1,866,000.0041419 / 

1401840

Comments:Increase CN to total of $1,866,000 in FY 2020 per KIPDA TIP page 87, ID #2313 (60% increase).

Clark County Total

Federal: $558,000.00 Match :$139,500.00 2020: $697,500.00 2021: 2022: 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 4 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Clay County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA VARI ADA Sidewalk Ramp 

Construction

Various Locations in Clay City Crawfordsville 0 Safety Safety Consulting PE $132,800.00 $33,200.00 $166,000.00     A 13 $998,000.0042648 / 

1902742

Safety 

Construction

CN $665,600.00 $166,400.00  $832,000.00    

Comments:PE phase $166,000 FY20 and CN phase $832,000 FY22, No MPO

Clay County Total

Federal: $798,400.00 Match :$199,600.00 2020: $166,000.00 2021: 2022: $832,000.00 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 5 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Dearborn County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 50 Guardrail Attenuators, 

New Or Modernize

Placeholder for Guardrail end 

treatment at various locations 

in Dearborn County

Seymour 21.47 NHPP Safety 

Construction

CN $1,616,000.00 $404,000.00   $2,020,000.00   A 13 $2,040,000.0042530 / 

1902019

Safety Consulting PE $16,000.00 $4,000.00 $20,000.00     

Comments:Add PE phase of $20,000 in 2020 and CN phase of $2,020,000 in 2023 to current STIP per OKI Administrative Modification dated 11/12/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 50 Traffic Signals 

Modernization

Traffic Signal Mods on US 50 & 

Front and US 50 and Arch St in 

Lawrenceburg (Traffic Mod 

Seymour 0 NHPP Safety 

Construction

CN $1,251,000.00 $139,000.00    $1,390,000.00 A 13 $1,575,000.0042632 / 

1901790

Safety Consulting PE $90,000.00 $10,000.00 $100,000.00     

Safety ROW RW $76,500.00 $8,500.00  $85,000.00    

Comments:Add PE phase of $100K in FY 2020, RW phase of $85K in 2022, and CN phase of $1,390,000 in FY 2024 to current STIP per OKI Modification 2 dated 9/12/19.

Dearborn County Total

Federal: $3,049,500.00 Match :$565,500.00 2020: $120,000.00 2021: 2022: $85,000.00 2023: $2,020,000.00 2024: $1,390,000.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 6 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Decatur County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

I 74 HMA Overlay, 

Preventive 

Maintenance

From SR 3 to New Point 

Interchange

Seymour 8.993 NHPP Road 

Construction

CN $4,649,716.80 $516,635.20 $5,166,352.00     A 13 $10,448,142.0040378 / 

1296326

Comments:Increase in CN from $5,281,790 to $10,448,142 in FY 2020. No MPO. AQC-NA.

Decatur County Total

Federal: $4,649,716.80 Match :$516,635.20 2020: $5,166,352.00 2021: 2022: 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 7 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Delaware County

Yorktown ST 1010 Bike/Pedestrian 

Facilities

Nebo Road from SR 32 to River 

road

Greenfield 0 CMAQ Local Funds CN $0.00 $218,845.60 $218,845.60     A 13 $1,494,228.0039110 / 

1592998

Muncie MPO CN $875,382.40 $0.00 $875,382.40     

Comments:DMMPC MPO - Adding FY 20 Federal 875,382.40 for new total Federal 1,1195,382.40 and adding Local Cn FY 20 218,845.60 for new Local total 298,845.60. Resolution 19-17 signed and dated 10-25-2019

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 28 HMA Overlay Minor 

Structural

From SR 3 to SR 67 Greenfield 2.71 STBG Road Consulting PE $180,000.00 $45,000.00 $225,000.00     A 13 $2,274,136.0039829 / 

1600792

Comments:Adding PE Phase to FY 2020 $225,000. MPO DMMPC Resolution.

Delaware County Total

Federal: $1,055,382.40 Match :$263,845.60 2020: $1,319,228.00 2021: 2022: 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 8 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Elkhart County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 120 Pavement 

Replacement

From 0.86 Miles West of SR 15 

- West JCT, to 0.41 Miles East 

of SR 15 - East JCT.

Fort Wayne 1.26 STBG Road 

Construction

CN $5,266,913.60 $1,316,728.40    $6,583,642.00 A 13 $7,248,642.0042585 / 

1902645

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $404,000.00 $101,000.00 $505,000.00     

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

RW $60,000.00 $15,000.00   $75,000.00   

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $68,000.00 $17,000.00   $85,000.00   

Comments:MACOG MPO TIP Resolution 52-19 dated 12/11/19. DES 1902645 & 1902646 Adding PE to FY 2020 for $199,000 and RW to FY 2023 for $75,000 and CN to FY 2023 $50,000 for and FY 2024 for $6,583,642.  Project determined AQ exempt.

Elkhart County Total

Federal: $5,798,913.60 Match :$1,449,728.40 2020: $505,000.00 2021: 2022: 2023: $160,000.00 2024: $6,583,642.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 9 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Floyd County

New Albany ST 1036 Road Reconstruction 

(3R/4R Standards)

East Main Street from State 

Street to E. 5th Street

Seymour .3 STBG Local Funds PE $0.00 $7,578.00 $7,578.00     A 13 $254,889.0040291 / 

1700730

Louisville MPO PE $30,311.00 $0.00 $30,311.00     

Comments:Adding PE funds for FY 2020. Per KIPDA Administrative Modification 37 Dated 10/17/2019. AQ Completed. Project determined to be exempt per the KIPDA ICA.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 64 Small Structure 

Replacement

7.94 miles E of SR 335 Seymour 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $270,450.40 $67,612.60 $338,063.00     A 13 $693,556.0041997 / 

1600695

Comments:Increase in CN phase in 2020 by $338,063 per KIPDA Administrative Modification 38 dated 11/26/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

I 265 HMA Overlay, 

Preventive 

Maintenance

I-64 to 0.36 miles W of I-65 Seymour 6.59 NHPP Road 

Construction

CN $5,850,000.00 $650,000.00 $6,500,000.00     A 13 $6,550,000.0042094 / 

1900668

Comments:Add CN phase of $6.5M to FY 2020 per KIPDA Administrative Modification 35 dated 8/23/19.

Floyd County Total

Federal: $6,150,761.40 Match :$725,190.60 2020: $6,875,952.00 2021: 2022: 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 10 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Hancock County

Fortville IR 1023 Intersection 

Improvement

Fortville Pike & CR 200SInterse

ction Safety Improvement 

Project

Greenfield 0 Safety Anderson MPO PE $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00     A 13 $44,000.0039073 / 

1901435

Anderson MPO RW $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00     

Anderson MPO CN $21,000.00 $0.00  $21,000.00    

Comments:MCCOG MPO - adding RW FY 20 100% Federal 20,000 - increasing PE FY 20 100% Federal from 25,000 to 28,000 increase of 3,000 - increasing CN FY 22 100% Federal from 150,000 to 171,000 increase of 21,000. Resolution 18-2019 signed 11-15-2019

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 52 ADA Sidewalk Ramp 

Construction

7.07 miles west of SR 9 (WCL 

New Palestine) to 6.11 miles

west of SR 9 (ECL New 

Greenfield .89 Safety Safety Consulting PE $52,000.00 $13,000.00 $65,000.00     A 1342625 / 

1902710

Comments:$65,000 PE FY 2020 - Indianapolis MPO

Hancock County Total

Federal: $96,000.00 Match :$13,000.00 2020: $88,000.00 2021: 2022: $21,000.00 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 11 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Jackson County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 256 Small Structures & 

Drains Construction

2.50 miles E of SR 39 Seymour 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $182,737.60 $45,684.40   $228,422.00   A 13 $413,422.0042562 / 

1902160

Bridge Consulting PE $140,000.00 $35,000.00 $175,000.00     

Bridge ROW RW $8,000.00 $2,000.00  $10,000.00    

Comments:Add PE to the STIP in 2020 for $175K, RW in 2022 for $10K and CN in FY 2023 for $228,422. Sent for Air Quality Review 10/3/19. AQC Exempt 12/31/19.

Jackson County Total

Federal: $330,737.60 Match :$82,684.40 2020: $175,000.00 2021: 2022: $10,000.00 2023: $228,422.00 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 12 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Johnson County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 135 Intersect. Improv. W/ 

Added Turn Lanes

Fairview Road Seymour 0 NHPP Mobility Consulting PE $220,000.00 $55,000.00 $275,000.00     A 13 $2,870,269.0042536 / 

1800029

Mobility ROW RW $380,000.00 $95,000.00  $475,000.00    

Comments:Add PE in FY 2020 of $150K and RW in 2022 of $475K per IMPO 19-IMPO-016 dated 12/11/19. Includes lead des 1800029 and baby des 1800030.

Johnson County Total

Federal: $600,000.00 Match :$150,000.00 2020: $275,000.00 2021: 2022: $475,000.00 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 13 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

LaGrange County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 20 Small Structure 

Replacement

Carrying Stoner Ditch #10, 1.40 

miles E of SR 9

Fort Wayne .2 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

RW $38,000.00 $9,500.00  $35,000.00   $12,500.00A 13 $219,045.0042097 / 

1601983

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $137,236.00 $34,309.00  $171,545.00    

Comments:NO MPO. DES 1601983 adding RW to FY 2021 for $12,500

LaGrange County Total

Federal: $175,236.00 Match :$43,809.00 2020: 2021: $12,500.00 2022: $206,545.00 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 14 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Lake County

Hobart IR 1004 Intersect. Improv. W/ 

Added Turn Lanes

Colorado St Intersection 

Improvement at US 30

LaPorte .25 STBG Local Funds RW $0.00 $81,650.00 $81,650.00     A 13 $1,872,628.0037672 / 

1401034

Local Funds CN $0.00 -$81,650.00 ($81,650.00)     

Northwest Indiana 

MPO

RW $734,850.00 $0.00 $734,850.00     

Northwest Indiana 

MPO

CN -$734,850.00 $0.00 ($734,850.00)     

Comments:Add RW$816,650 in FY2021 100% add, remove CN -816,500 in FY2022 100% remove, NIRPC Amendment #3 dated 01/16/2020, AQC exempted on 12/10/2019

Hammond IR 1025 Bike/Pedestrian 

Facilities

Marquette Greenway Trail, 

State St. N/E to Toll Road RW

LaPorte 2.11 STBG Local Funds RW $0.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00     A 13 $2,175,000.0039623 / 

1601145

Northwest Indiana 

MPO

RW $180,000.00 $0.00 $180,000.00     

Comments:Adding Funds to RW in FY20 $225,000 NIRPC FY 2020-2024 Amendment #2 12/03/2019

AQ completed. Project determined AQ exempt. Project included in ICG consultation 09/12/2019

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 231 Small Structure Pipe 

Lining

3.50 mi W of SR 55 LaPorte 0 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $1,550,517.00  $1,550,517.00    A 13 $3,274,477.0040606 / 

1701509

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 22)  FY22 CN $1,550,517.

Lowell ST 2375 Bike/Pedestrian 

Facilities

State Road 2 from Harding 

Street west to 920 feet west 

of Willow Street

LaPorte .86 TA Local Funds RW $0.00 $88,000.00  $88,000.00    A 13 $2,902,298.8042064 / 

1802924

Local Funds PE $0.00 $147,082.10 $147,082.10     

Local Funds CN $0.00 $345,377.66    $345,377.66 

Local 

Transportation 

Alternatives 

PE $588,328.40 $0.00 $588,328.40     

Local 

Transportation 

Alternatives 

RW $352,000.00 $0.00  $352,000.00    

Local 

Transportation 

Alternatives 

CN $1,381,510.64 $0.00    $1,381,510.64 

Comments:Add Phase: PE $735,410 in FY2020, RW  $440,000 in FY2022 and CN $1,726,888 in FY2024 NIRPC Amendment #3 Resolution 20-02 dated 01/16/2020 AQC Exempt on 12/10/2019

Lowell ST 3035 Bike/Pedestrian 

Facilities

Freedom Park located on 

Nichols St.and ends at Liberty 

Park on St.

LaPorte 1 TA Local Funds RW $0.00 $21,700.00  $21,700.00    A 13 $2,165,100.0042065 / 

1802920

Local Funds PE $0.00 $36,725.00 $36,725.00     

Local Funds CN $0.00 $374,595.00    $374,595.00 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 15 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Lowell ST 3035 Bike/Pedestrian 

Facilities

Freedom Park located on 

Nichols St.and ends at Liberty 

Park on St.

LaPorte 1 TA Local 

Transportation 

Alternatives 

PE $146,900.00 $0.00 $146,900.00     A 13 $2,165,100.0042065 / 

1802920

Local 

Transportation 

Alternatives 

RW $86,800.00 $0.00  $86,800.00    

Local 

Transportation 

Alternatives 

CN $1,498,380.00 $0.00    $1,498,380.00 

Comments:Add PE $183,625 in FY2020, RW $108,500 in FY2022 and CN $1,872,975 in FY2024 NIRPC Amendment #3 Resolution 20-02 dated 01/16/2020 AQC exempt on 12/10/2019

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 41 Replace 

Superstructure

NB over Brown Ditch, 3.54mi S 

of SR 2

LaPorte 0 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $4,148,340.00  $3,948,340.00   $200,000.00A 13 $4,691,380.0042244 / 

1700087

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 21) FY21 CN $200,000 and FY22 CN $3,948,340.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 51 Intersection 

Improvement, 

Roundabout

Intersection of SR 51/Cleveland 

Rd at SR 130

LaPorte 0 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $1,658,058.00  $1,658,058.00    A 13 $2,216,480.0042248 / 

1600693

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 20) FY22 CN $1,658,058. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 231 Intersection 

Improvement, 

Roundabout

Intersection of US 231 & Cline 

Ave, 2.0mi E of US 41

LaPorte 0 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

RW $0.00 $54,000.00     $54,000.00A 13 $2,841,545.0042251 / 

1700022

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $2,457,899.00  $2,437,899.00   $20,000.00

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 21) FY21 RW $54,000. FY21 CN $20,000 and FY22 CN $2,437,899. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

I 65 Concrete Pavement 

Restoration (CPR)

US 30 to 0.62mi N of I-80/94 (C

entral Ave)

LaPorte 7.46 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $0.00 $3,034,500.00 $2,052,500.00 $982,000.00    A 13 $16,483,098.0042491 / 

1901357

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $13,448,598.00  $13,398,598.00   $50,000.00

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 15) FY20 PE $2,052,500 and FY22 PE $982,000. FY21 CN $50,000 and FY22 CN $13,398,598. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 2 HMA Overlay, 

Preventive 

Maintenance

IL. State Line to the S Jct of US 

41

LaPorte 3.42 STBG Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $0.00 $348,000.00 $246,500.00 $101,500.00    A 13 $1,970,434.0042492 / 

1901358

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $1,622,434.00  $1,612,434.00   $10,000.00

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 16) FY20 PE $246,500 and FY22 PE/CE $101,500. FY21 CN $10,000 and FY22 CN $1,612,434. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 30 Concrete Pavement 

Restoration (CPR)

IL State Line to US 41 LaPorte 2.93 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $0.00 $1,515,800.00 $1,071,400.00 $444,400.00    A 13 $8,369,991.0042494 / 

1901361

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

RW $0.00 $20,000.00     $20,000.00

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $6,834,191.00  $6,804,191.00   $30,000.00

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 15) FY20 PE $1,071,400 and FY22 PE/CE $444,400. FY21 RW $20,000. FY21 CN $30,000 and FY22 CN $6,804,191. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 912 Bridge Deck Overlay Over N&S RR, 0.25mi W of I-80 LaPorte 0 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $0.00 $2,098,250.00 $1,290,950.00 $807,300.00    A 13 $11,050,365.0042498 / 

1901379

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $8,952,115.00  $8,872,115.00   $80,000.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 16 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 12) FY20 PE $1,290,950 and FY22 PE/CE $807,300. FY 21 CN $80,000 and FY22 CN $8,872,115. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

I 80 Bridge Deck Overlay Burr St at I-80 EB/WB Ramp, 1.

51mi E of SR 912

LaPorte 0 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $0.00 $1,247,750.00 $764,650.00 $483,100.00    A 13 $6,492,569.0042500 / 

1901389

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $5,244,819.00  $5,214,819.00   $30,000.00

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 13) FY 20 PE $764,650 and FY 22 PE/CE $483,100. FY 21 CN $30,000 and FY 22 CN $5,214,819. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Lake County ST 1033 Bike/Pedestrian 

Facilities

Veteran's Trail from 113th to 

Delaware St

LaPorte 1.26 STBG Local Funds CN $0.00 $268,550.80    $268,550.80 A 13 $1,342,754.0042598 / 

1902675

Northwest Indiana 

MPO

CN $1,074,203.20 $0.00    $1,074,203.20 

Comments:CN phase for $1,342,754.00 FY24 NIRPC FY 2020-2024 TIP Amendment #2

AQ completed. Project determined AQ exempt. Project included in ICG consultation 09/12/2019

Lake County IR 1036 New Bridge, Other 

Construction

Veteran's Trail Bridge over SR 

53 (Broadway)

LaPorte .04 STBG Local Funds CN $0.00 $747,293.00    $747,293.00 A 13 $2,319,010.0042599 / 

1902676

Northwest Indiana 

MPO

CN $1,571,717.00 $0.00    $1,571,717.00 

Comments:Add CN $2,319,010.00 in FY24, NIRPC Amendment #3 Resolution 20-02 dated 01/16/2020. AQC exempted on 12/10/2019

Lake County Total

Federal: $6,879,839.24 Match :$56,309,594.56 2020: $6,570,035.50 2021: $494,000.00 2022: $48,863,771.00 2023: 2024: $7,261,627.30

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 17 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

LaPorte County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 212 HMA Overlay, 

Preventive 

Maintenance

From US 20 to US 12 LaPorte 2.326 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $0.00 $327,037.00 $327,037.00     A 13 $5,100,554.0041201 / 

1701532

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 16) FY 20 PE $327,037.  AQC Exempt  on 9/12/2019.

Michigan City IR 1023 Bike/Pedestrian 

Facilities

Singing Sands Trail Phase 1-A, 

crossing Amtrack RR at US 12

LaPorte 0 STBG Local Funds CN $0.00 -$89,200.00    ($89,200.00) A 13 $1,200,000.0041795 / 

1802785

Northwest Indiana 

MPO

CN -$356,800.00 $0.00    ($356,800.00) 

Local Safety 

Program - 130

CN $446,000.00 $0.00    $446,000.00 

Comments:Adding local safety funds in CN FY24 $446,000.00. Decreasing MPO and local funds in CN in FY24 $446,000.00 NIRPC Amendment #3 AQC exempt on 12/10/2019

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 20 Intersect. Improv. W/ 

Added Turn Lanes

Intersections of US 20 with CR 

325W & CR 300W, 1.1mi W of 

SR 39

LaPorte .3 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $1,483,882.00  $1,483,882.00    A 13 $1,934,310.0042250 / 

1700021

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 20) FY22 CN $1,483,882. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 35 Bridge Deck Overlay NB at GT&W RR, Railroad Str., 

0.42mi N of US 6

LaPorte 0 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $0.00 $303,000.00 $189,800.00 $113,200.00    A 13 $1,584,193.0042497 / 

1901377

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $1,281,193.00  $1,261,193.00   $20,000.00

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. FY20 PE $189,800. FY22 PE/CE $113,200. FY21 CN $20,000 and FY22 CN $1,261,193. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 212 Bridge Deck Overlay over CSS & SB RR (NICTD RR), 

1.05mi N of US 20

LaPorte 0 STBG Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $388,000.00 $97,000.00 $311,000.00 $174,000.00    A 13 $2,428,681.0042499 / 

1901382

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $1,554,944.80 $388,736.20  $1,913,681.00   $30,000.00

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 13) FY20 PE $311,000 and FY22 PE/CE $174,000. FY21 CN $30,000 and FY22 CN $1,913,681. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 421 Bridge Thin Deck 

Overlay

Over CF&E RR, Bailey Rd, Road

, 0.37mi S of US 30

LaPorte 0 NHPP Bridge 

Construction

CN $783,256.00 $195,814.00  $939,070.00   $40,000.00A 13 $2,341,736.0042508 / 

1901468

Bridge Consulting PE $224,000.00 $56,000.00 $192,000.00 $88,000.00    

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $0.00 $237,500.00 $162,500.00 $75,000.00    

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $845,166.00  $815,166.00   $30,000.00

Comments:

NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 14) FY20 PE $354,500 and FY22 PE $163,000. FY 21 CN $70,000 and FY22 CN $1,754,236. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

LaPorte County Total

Federal: $3,039,400.80 Match :$5,126,128.20 2020: $1,182,337.00 2021: $120,000.00 2022: $6,863,192.00 2023: 2024: $0.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 18 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Marshall County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 106 HMA Overlay, 

Preventive 

Maintenance

From US 6 (W Jct) to US 6 (E 

Jct)

LaPorte 4.298 STBG District Other 

Construction

CN $1,673,600.00 $418,400.00 $2,092,000.00     A 13 $3,799,991.0042645 / 

1593253

Road 

Construction

CN $1,367,992.80 $341,998.20 $1,709,991.00     

Comments:Approved in MACOG's TIP Resolution 26-16 on 6/8/16 and was previously approved in the Initial STIP 2020-2024 under Contract R-41216 lead DES# 1800928. Was recently pulled out of that contract to become a standalone contract. Resubmitting to show CN under its own contract.

Marshall County Total

Federal: $3,041,592.80 Match :$760,398.20 2020: $3,801,991.00 2021: 2022: 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 19 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Martin County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 150 Small Structure 

Replacement

0.70 mile E SR-550 E Jct. Vincennes 0 NHPP Bridge ROW RW $96,000.00 $24,000.00     $120,000.00A 13 $2,183,274.0040561 / 

1701039

Comments:Adding FY21 RW $120,000.00.  No MPO.

Martin County Total

Federal: $96,000.00 Match :$24,000.00 2020: 2021: $120,000.00 2022: 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 20 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Monroe County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 46 Bridge Thin Deck 

Overlay

00.75 mile W of SR 37, EBL 

over Center Fork Stout Creek

Seymour 0 NHPP Bridge 

Construction

CN $978,020.00 $244,505.00  $1,222,525.00    A 13 $1,302,525.0042087 / 

1900710

Bridge Consulting PE $64,000.00 $16,000.00 $80,000.00     

Comments:Add PE phase in FY 2020 of $80K and CN phase in 2022 of $1,302,525 per Bloomington/Monroe County MPO Policy committee meeting 115 dated 9/13/19. Includes baby des 1900711, 1900717, and 1900718.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 46 Replace 

Superstructure

06.04 miles W of SR 37 @ 

Jacks Defeat Creek WBL

Seymour 0 NHPP Bridge 

Construction

CN $1,398,888.00 $349,722.00    $1,748,610.00 A 13 $2,098,610.0042231 / 

1900098

Bridge Consulting PE $236,000.00 $59,000.00 $220,000.00   $75,000.00 

Bridge ROW RW $44,000.00 $11,000.00  $55,000.00    

Comments:Add PE phase of $220,000 in 2020, RW phase of $55,000 in 2022, CN phase of $1,748,610 and PE in 2024 per Bloomington/Monroe MPO's Policy Meeting Minutes 9/13/19

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 37 Intersect. Improv. W/ 

Added Turn Lanes

At intersection of Dillman Road 

in Bloomington

Seymour 0 NHPP Safety 

Construction

CN $1,209,431.20 $302,357.80    $1,511,789.00 A 13 $1,711,789.0042414 / 

1800371

Safety Consulting PE $160,000.00 $40,000.00 $200,000.00     

Comments:Amend PE phase of $200,000 in FY 2020, and CN phase of $1,711,789 in FY 2024 to current STIP per Bloomington/Monroe County MPO Policy meeting minutes dated 9/13/19.

Monroe County Total

Federal: $4,090,339.20 Match :$1,022,584.80 2020: $500,000.00 2021: 2022: $1,277,525.00 2023: 2024: $3,335,399.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 21 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Montgomery County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 234 Bridge Thin Deck 

Overlay

over Little Raccoon Creek; 04.7

7 miles W of SR 75

Crawfordsville 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $358,409.60 $89,602.40 $448,012.00     A 13 $448,012.0041624 / 

1800652

Comments:CN phase for $448,012 FY20, No MPO

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 231 Small Structures & 

Drains Construction

Various Locations (3) in 

Montgomery & Putnam County

Crawfordsville .76 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $309,265.60 $77,316.40   $386,582.00   A 13 $386,582.0042640 / 

1902056

Bridge Consulting PE $62,400.00 $15,600.00 $78,000.00     

Comments:PE phase for $78,000 FY20, CN phase for $386,582 FY23, No MPO

Montgomery County Total

Federal: $730,075.20 Match :$182,518.80 2020: $526,012.00 2021: 2022: 2023: $386,582.00 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 22 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Morgan County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 67 Small Structure 

Replacement with 

Bridge

2.83 miles N of SR 39 SB Seymour 0 NHPP Bridge ROW RW $16,000.00 $4,000.00  $20,000.00    A 13 $1,267,641.0041467 / 

1900088

Comments:Add RW phase in FY 2022 of $20K to current STIP per IMPO Resolution 19-IMPO-008 dated 8/21/19. PE was made 100% State funds and will not be needed.

Morgan County IR 5020 Bridge Rehabilitation 

Or Repair

Robb Hill RD over Sycamore 

Creek

Seymour .02 STBG Local Funds PE $0.00 $61,230.00 $61,230.00     A 13 $1,237,650.0041920 / 

1802881

Local Bridge 

Program

PE $244,920.00 $0.00 $244,920.00     

Comments:Adding PE Phase for FY 2020 for $306,150. No MPO.  AQC Exempt 1/13/2020.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 44 Replace 

Superstructure

07.32 miles E of SR 37 @ Lost 

Creek

Seymour 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $1,369,295.20 $342,323.80    $1,711,619.00 A 13 $2,233,619.0042218 / 

1802998

Bridge Consulting PE $380,800.00 $95,200.00 $395,000.00   $81,000.00 

Bridge ROW RW $36,800.00 $9,200.00  $46,000.00    

Comments:Add PE phase in 2020 of $476,000, RW phase in 2022 of $46,000, and CN phase in FY 2024 of 1,711,619. No MPO. AQ completed for this des and baby des 1900153 and projects determined AQ exempt. Projects included in the ICG consultation request dated 9/30/19 closing 10/10/19. 

AQC Exempt 1/13/20.

Morgan County Total

Federal: $2,047,815.20 Match :$511,953.80 2020: $701,150.00 2021: 2022: $66,000.00 2023: 2024: $1,792,619.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 23 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Noble County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 6 Median Construction US 6 at US 33 / SR 5 Fort Wayne .24 NHPP Safety 

Construction

CN $473,976.00 $118,494.00  $15,000.00  $577,470.00 A 13 $592,470.0042389 / 

1800040

Comments:NO MPO. DES 1800040 adding CN to FY 2022 for $15,000 and FY 2024 for $577,470.

Noble County Total

Federal: $473,976.00 Match :$118,494.00 2020: 2021: 2022: $15,000.00 2023: 2024: $577,470.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 24 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Ohio County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 262 HMA Overlay, 

Preventive 

Maintenance

US 50 to 0.38 mile W of SR 56 (

Bridge over Dry Brook)

Seymour 14.525 NHPP Road 

Construction

CN $1,733,445.60 $433,361.40 $2,166,807.00     A 13 $5,321,645.0040071 / 

1602187

Comments:Increase in CN phase in 2020 of $2,166,807 for total CN of $5,321,645 per OKI Administrative Modification 5 dated 1/7/2020.

Ohio County Total

Federal: $1,733,445.60 Match :$433,361.40 2020: $2,166,807.00 2021: 2022: 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 25 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Parke County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 41 Debris Removal From 

Channel

over Sugar Mill Creek, 01.28 mi 

N of SR 47

Crawfordsville 0 STBG Bridge 

Construction

CN $194,580.00 $48,645.00     $243,225.00A 13 $243,225.0042548 / 

1900761

Comments:CN phase for $243,225 FY21, No MPO

Parke County Total

Federal: $194,580.00 Match :$48,645.00 2020: 2021: $243,225.00 2022: 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 26 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Perry County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 66 Small Structure Maint 

and Repair

over , SR 66 1+55 E JCT SR 37 Vincennes 0 NHPP Bridge Consulting PE $32,000.00 $8,000.00 $40,000.00     A 13 $40,000.0042644 / 

1902741

Comments:Adding FY20 PE $40,000.00.  No MPO.

Perry County Total

Federal: $32,000.00 Match :$8,000.00 2020: $40,000.00 2021: 2022: 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 27 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Porter County

Portage IR 1015 Road Rehabilitation (3

R/4R Standards)

Road Rehabilitation on Crisman 

Rd from McCasland Ave to Old 

Porter Rd

LaPorte 1.2 DEM Demonstration 

Fund Program

PE $569,253.54 $0.00 $569,253.54     A 13 $711,566.931902124

Local Funds PE $0.00 $142,313.39 $142,313.39     

Comments:PE phase for $711,566.93 FY20 NIRPC FY2020-2024 TIP Amendment #2 12/03/2019

AQ completed. Project determined AQ exempt. Project included in ICG consultation 09/12/2019

Porter County IR 1156 Bridge Replacement Bridge Replacement - C.R. 200 

West (Babcock Rd) over 

Damon Run Bridge #131

LaPorte .3 STBG Local Funds CN $0.00 $326,000.00    $276,000.00$50,000.00A 13 $1,809,790.0042061 / 

1802941

Local Bridge 

Program

CN $1,104,000.00 $0.00    $1,104,000.00 

Comments:CN Phase for $1,430,000.00 FY24

AQ completed. Project determined AQ exempt. Project included in ICG consultation request dated 09/12/2019

Porter County ST 2393 Bridge Replacement Bridge #149 Waverly Road 

over the Little Calumet River

LaPorte .1 STBG Local Funds CN $0.00 $629,000.00    $529,000.00$100,000.00A 13 $3,270,000.0042063 / 

1802932

Local Bridge 

Program

CN $2,116,000.00 $0.00    $2,116,000.00 

Comments:CN phase $2,645,000 FY24 NIRPC FY 2020-2024 TIP Amendment #2 12/3/2019

AQ completed. Project determined AQ exempt. Project included in ICG consultation 09/12/2019

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 2 HMA Overlay, 

Preventive 

Maintenance

0.88mi N of US 231 to US 30 LaPorte 12.57 STBG Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $0.00 $1,073,500.00 $773,500.00 $300,000.00    A 13 $8,075,351.0042219 / 

1901365

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $6,601,516.00  $6,526,516.00   $75,000.00

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 17) FY20 PE $773,500 and FY22 PE/CE $300,000. FY21 CN $75,000 and FY22 CN $6,526,516. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 149 Vertical Sight 

Correction

Intersection of SR 149 at CR 

875 N / Robbins Road

LaPorte 0 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

RW $0.00 $65,000.00     $65,000.00A 13 $1,676,867.0042249 / 

1600701

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $1,367,198.00  $1,277,198.00   $90,000.00

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 22) FY21 RW $65,000. FY21 CN $90,000 and FY22 CN $1,277,198. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

US 6 HMA Overlay, 

Preventive 

Maintenance

2.44mi W of SR 149 (Scottsdal

e Rd) to SR 149

LaPorte 2.5 NHPP Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $0.00 $466,200.00 $316,200.00 $150,000.00    A 13 $2,614,563.0042495 / 

1901364

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $2,148,363.00  $2,068,363.00   $80,000.00

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 17) FY20 PE $316,200 and FY22 PE/CE $150,000. FY21 CN $80,000 and FY22 CN $2,068,363. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 2 Bridge Painting SR 49 NB at SR 2 EB/WB, 1.13

mi N of US 30

LaPorte 0 STBG Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

PE $0.00 $120,000.00 $80,000.00 $40,000.00    A 13 $579,076.0042502 / 

1901401

Toll Lease 

Amendment 

Proceeds

CN $0.00 $459,076.00  $439,076.00   $20,000.00

Comments:NIRPC approved Resolution 19-26, Amendment #2 November 21, 2019. (Page 14) FY20 PE $80,000 and FY22 PE/CE $40,000. FY 21 CN $20,000 and FY22 CN $439,076. AQC Exempt on 9/12/19.

Porter County Total

Federal: $3,789,253.54 Match :$13,398,166.39 2020: $1,881,266.93 2021: $480,000.00 2022: $10,801,153.00 2023: 2024: $4,025,000.00

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 28 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Pulaski County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

SR 39 HMA Overlay Minor 

Structural

From the N Junction of SR 16 to 

SR 14

LaPorte 11.034 STBG Road 

Construction

CN $9,710,964.00 $2,427,741.00 $151,000.00    $11,987,705.00A 13 $13,997,985.0039804 / 

1601068

Comments:No MPO. Amend FY20 CN $151,000  and FY21 CN $11,987,705.

Pulaski County Total

Federal: $9,710,964.00 Match :$2,427,741.00 2020: $151,000.00 2021: $11,987,705.00 2022: 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 29 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Steuben County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

I 69 Rest Area 

Modernization

Pigeon Creek Welcome Center 

Parking Lot

Fort Wayne .44 NHPP Statewide 

Consulting

PE $316,800.00 $35,200.00 $352,000.00     A 131902857

Statewide 

Construction

CN $2,092,500.00 $232,500.00     $2,325,000.00

Comments:Adding to amendment ; 2020 PE in the amount of $352,000; 2021 CN in the amount of $2,325,000; this project is for the reconfiguration of the parking lots at the Pigeon Creek Welcome Center on I69 in Steuben County; No MPO

Steuben County Total

Federal: $2,409,300.00 Match :$267,700.00 2020: $352,000.00 2021: $2,325,000.00 2022: 2023: 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 30 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

Various County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA VARI Other Intersection 

Improvement

FY 22, Various Slotted Left 

Locations within the Fort 

Wayne District

Fort Wayne 0 STBG Safety Consulting PE $73,600.00 $18,400.00 $92,000.00     A 13 $692,000.0042487 / 

1902041

Comments:NO MPO. DES 1902041 adding PE tp FY 2020 for $192,000 and CN to FY 2022 for $500,000.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA VARI ADA Sidewalk Ramp 

Construction

ADA Curb ramps along SR17 in 

Burr Oak, SR29 in Deer Creek, 

SR25 in Talma & SR18 in Young 

LaPorte 0 Multiple Safety 

Construction

CN $219,278.40 $54,819.60  $20,000.00 $254,098.00   A 13 $586,598.0042618 / 

1902664

Safety Consulting PE $154,000.00 $38,500.00 $175,000.00  $17,500.00   

Safety ROW RW $96,000.00 $24,000.00     $120,000.00

Comments:MACOG Approved Resolution 50-19 dated 11/13/19. PE Phases in FY20 $175,000 and FY23 $17,500. RW Phase FY21 $120,000 and CN Phases in FY22 $20,000 and FY23 $254,098.

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

VA VARI Repair Or Replace 

Lighting

Various Routes Throughout the 

LaPorte District

LaPorte 0 Multiple Safety Consulting PE $230,400.00 $57,600.00     $288,000.00A 13 $3,888,000.0042646 / 

1902632

Safety 

Construction

CN $2,880,000.00 $720,000.00     $3,600,000.00

Comments:MACOG approved M30-19 dated 12/6/19 FY21 PE/CE $288,000 and FY21 CN $3,600,000

Various County Total

Federal: $3,653,278.40 Match :$913,319.60 2020: $267,000.00 2021: $4,008,000.00 2022: $20,000.00 2023: $271,598.00 2024: 

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 31 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM



State Preservation and Local Initiated Projects FY 2020 - 2024

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT)

SPONSOR CONTR

ACT # / 

LEAD 

DES

ROUTE WORK TYPE LOCATION DISTRICT MILES FEDERAL 

CATEGORY

PROGRAM PHASE FEDERAL MATCHEstimated 

Cost left to 

Complete

Project*

 2020  2021  2022  2023  2024STIP

NAME

White County

Indiana Department 

of Transportation

I 65 Bridge Deck Overlay ELIMINATING - NB over Rayman 

Ditch; 0.66 mi S of SR 18

Crawfordsville 0 NHPP Bridge 

Construction

CN -$752,097.60 -$83,566.40     ($835,664.00)A 13 $0.001800519

Comments:Subtract CN for -$835,664.00 in FY21 No MPO

White County Total

Federal: -$752,097.60 Match :-$83,566.40 2020: 2021: -$835,664.00 2022: 2023: 2024: 

Grand Total

Federal: $81,003,429.78 2021: $22,523,238.002020: $34,313,631.43 2023: $3,066,602.002022: $71,173,463.00 2024: $39,276,036.30Match : $89,349,540.95

*Estimated Costs left to Complete Project column is for costs that may extend beyond the four years of a STIP.  This column is not fiscally constrained and is for information purposes.

Page 32 of 32 Report Created:1/22/2020 12:28:00PM


		2020-01-24T10:38:12-0500
	Erica Tait




